RECEIVED, 3/26/2013 13:03:32, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHAWN ALVIN TRACEY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-2254

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA TERENZIO CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 656879

MELYNDA L. MELEAR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 765570

Office of the Attorney General 1515 North Flagler Drive Suite 900 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Primary E-Mail: CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com (561) 837-5000 (561) 837-5108(Fax)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT
The trial court properly denied the motion to suppress; the use of the cell-site location information did not violate the fourth amendent
A. Standard of Review 8
B. Discussion of CSLI obtained in this case
 C. The use of CSLI in this case did not constitute a search under the Fourth Amendment
10 2. Objective expectation of privacy in CSLI as data 11
3. Objective expectation of privacy in the CSLI 17
4. Impact of United States v. Jones, U.S, 132 S.Ct. 945, 181 L.Ed. 2d 911 (2012) on privacy analysis
5. Discussion of Petitioner's assertions
D. Law enforcement set out facts needed to justify the order for CSLI
E. Exclusion of evidence is not a remedy under Chapter 93432
F. Breadth of Order
G. Inevitable Discovery 34
H. Good Faith Exception 36
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Devega v. State</u> , 689 S.E.2d 293, 299-300 (Ga. 2010) 18
In re Application for an Order Authorizing the Extension and Use
of a Pen Register Device, 2007 WL 397129 *2 n. 2 (E.D. Cal.
2007) 21
In re Application for Pen Register an Trap and Trace Device with
Cell Site Location Auth., 396 F.Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)30
In re Application of the United States for an Order for
Prospective Cell Site Location Information on a Certain
<u>Cellular Phone</u> , 460 F. Supp.2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 21
In re Application of the United States of America for an Order
for Disclosure of Telecommunications Records and Authorizing
the Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace, 405 F. Supp. 2d
435 (2005) 30
In re Application of the United States of America for an Order
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. S. 2703(d), 830 F. Supp. 2d 114, 136
(E.D. Va. 2011) 16
In re Application of the United states of America for Orders
pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(d), 509
F. Supp. 2d 76, 80 (D. Mass. 2007) 14
